PRIVACY POLICY OF HTTPS://ANGELASANTI.IT

INFORMATION TO CUSTOMERS PURSUANT TO ART. 13 OF THE EUROPEAN REGULATION 2016/679 AND DECLARATION OF CONSENT

Pursuant to art. 13 of the European Regulation 2016/679 (hereinafter GDPR), and in relation to your personal data (name, surname, e-mail, telephone number, video, sound recordings, start and end of the route, tax code, value of the contract entered into, information relating to the section "How did you get to me ?") of which Mrs. Angela Santi will come into possession for the performance of the task entrusted, we inform you as follows:

Data Controller and Data Protection Officer The data controller is Mrs. Angela Santi born in Bologna on 16/09/1966 and with registered office in Bologna via Marchetti n. 11/2.

The Data Controller has not appointed a representative nor a person in charge of data protection.

Purposes of data processing

- a) execution of contractual obligations and for the fulfilment of your specific requests, even prior to the execution of the contract to which you are a party; it is specified that the execution of contractual obligations by Mrs. Angela Santi necessarily requires the use by the recipient of this information of the following web platforms: www.Mailerlite.com (management of common mailing lists); www.Calendly.com (virtual agenda); zoom.us (videoconferences and telephone calls); www.stripe.com (management of online payments)
- b) statistical purposes of the data controller in relation to its professional activity;
- c) promotional purposes of the data controller in relation to its professional activity;
- d) fulfillment of regulatory obligations, in particular accounting and tax obligations.

Legal basis of the treatment The data controller processes your personal data lawfully pursuant to Article 6 GDPR and, more specifically: a) on the basis of your express consent for all the purposes listed in letters b) and c) of the previous paragraph; b) where the processing is necessary for the performance of a contract to which you are party or the execution of pre-contractual measures taken at your request; c) where the processing is necessary for compliance with a legal obligation to which the data controller is subject;

Recipients The data collected will be communicated to other users of the services of Mrs. Angela Santi if this is necessary according to the chosen path; professional firms and / or companies that provide accounting and tax services; service companies; companies that provide computer services.

Transfer of data The use of the site www.angelasanti.it and the fulfillment of services provided by Dr. Mrs. Angela Santi may involve the sharing of some of the data collected with services located outside the European Union. In particular with Google, and Microsoft (LinkedIn), via social plugins, and with www.Mailerlite.com, www.Calendly.com ("Calendly, Inc."), www.zoom.us ("Zoom Video Communications, Inc.") www.stripe.com (Stripe, Inc.) and with, the transfer is authorized under specific decisions of the European Union and the Italian Data Protection Authority

(http://www.garanteprivacy.it/home/provvedimenti-normativa/normativa/normativa-comunitaria-eintenazionale/trasferimento-dei-dati-verso-paesi-terzi), in particular Decision 1250/2016 (http://eurlex.europa.eu/legal-content/IT/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32016D1250 - here the information page of the Italian Data Protection Authority http://www.garanteprivacy.it/web/guest/home/docweb/-/docwebdisplay/docweb/5306161), so no further consent is required. The above mentioned companies guarantee as of 25.5.2018 their adherence to the Privacy Shield (www.privacyshield.gov/welcome).

Data retention Your personal data, processed for the purposes indicated above, will be stored for a period of three years and, if longer, for the period of duration of the contract, without prejudice, in any case, to

the period of time in which the owner is subject to conservation obligations for tax purposes or for other purposes provided for by the regulations in force.

Rights of the interested party. Among the rights recognized to you by the GDPR are the following:

- The right to request from the data controller access to your personal data; the right to rectification of inaccurate data or integration of incomplete data; the right to erasure of personal data concerning you (upon the occurrence of one of the conditions indicated in Article 17, paragraph 1 of the GDPR and in compliance with the exceptions provided in paragraph 3 of the same article); the limitation of the processing of your personal data (upon the occurrence of one of the hypotheses indicated in Article 18, paragraph 1 of the GDPR);
- the right to request and obtain from the data controller where the legal basis for the processing is a contract or consent, and the processing is carried out by automated means - your personal data in a structured, machine-readable format, also for the purpose of communicating such data to another data controller (so-called right to data portability);
- the right to object at any time to the processing of your personal data in the event of special situations concerning you (art. 21 GDPR);
- the right to withdraw consent at any time, limited to cases in which processing is based on your consent for one or more specific purposes and concerns common personal data (e.g. date and place of birth or place of residence), or special categories of data (e.g. data revealing your racial origin, political opinions, religious beliefs, state of health or sex life). The treatment based on consent and carried out prior to the revocation of the same retains, however, its legality; to exercise your free right of revocation please contact Mrs. Mrs. Angela Santi at angelasantimail@gmail.com;
- the right to lodge a complaint with a control authority (Guarantor Authority for the protection of personal data).

Consequences of non-disclosure of personal data

- With regard to personal data relating to the execution of the contract of which you are a party (the subject of the specific and separate declaration of consent No. 1 below) or relating to the fulfillment of a regulatory obligation (such as obligations related to the keeping of accounting records and tax), failure to disclose personal data prevents the completion of the contractual relationship itself and the fulfillment of its performance.
- The lack of communication of personal data for lack of consent with reference to the purpose b)
 "statistical purposes of the owner of the treatment in relation to his professional activity" (subject of
 the specific and separate declaration of consent n.2 below) does not prevent the completion of the
 contractual relationship itself and does not prevent the fulfillment of its performance that will be
 carried out by Mrs. Angela Santi.
- Failure to communicate personal data due to lack of consent with reference to the purpose c)
 "promotional purposes of the data controller in relation to its professional activity" (subject of the
 specific and separate statement of consent no.3 below) does not prevent the completion of the
 contractual relationship itself and does not prevent the performance of the relative service that will be
 carried out in any case by Mrs. Angela Santi.

Automated decision-making process and profiling

Your personal data are not subject to automated decision making, including profiling by the data controller Mrs. Angela Santi.